FLEx18™ 3.3V 64K/128K/256K/512K x 18
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Features
• True dual-ported memory cells that allow simultaneous
access of the same memory location
• Synchronous pipelined operation

Max. Access Time – Clock to Data (ns) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.7
Typical operating current (mA) 225 225 225 270
Package 256FBGA
(17 mm x 17 mm)
256FBGA
(17 mm x 17 mm)
256FBGA
(17 mm x 17 mm)
 256FBGA
(17 mm x 17 mm)
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-06077 Rev. *C  Revised May 5, 2005
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Note:
1. CYD01S18V has 16 address bits, CYD02S18V has 17 address bits, CY04S18V has 18 address bits and CYD09S18V has 19 address bits.
Logic Block Diagram[1]
A (18:0)L
CNT/MSKL
ADSL

Left Port Right Port
R/WL CEL A0L–18L INTL R/WR CER A0R–18R INTR
Set Right INTR Flag L L 7FFFF X X X X L
Reset Right INTR Flag X X X X H L 7FFFF H
Set Left INTL Flag X X X L L L 7FFFE X
Reset Left INTL Flag H L 7FFFE H X X X X
Notes:
12. This family of Dual-Ports does not use VCORE, and these pins are internally NC. The next generation Dual-Port family, the FLEx18-E™, will use VCORE of 1.5V
or 1.8V. Please contact local Cypress FAE for more information.
13. CE is internal signal. CE = LOW if CE0 = LOW and CE1 = HIGH. For a single Read operation, CE only needs to be asserted once at the rising edge of the CLK
and can be deasserted after that. Data will be out after the following CLK edge and will be three-stated after the next CLK edge.
14. OE is “Don’t Care” for mailbox operation.
15. At least one of BE0, BE1 must be LOW.
16. A18x is a NC for CYD04S18V, therefore the Interrupt Addresses are 3FFFF and 3FFFE. A18x and A17x are NC for CYD02S18V, therefore the Interrupt addresses
are 1FFFF and 1FFFE; A18x, A17x and A16x are NC for CYD01S18V, therefore the Interrupt Addresses are FFFF and FFFE.
17. This section describes the CYD04S18V, CYD02S18V, CYD01S18V 18, 17, and 16 address bits.
Document #: 38-06077 Rev. *C Page 5 of 26
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Counter enable (CNTEN) inputs are provided to stall the

tSA tHA
An+3An An+1 An+2
L_PORT
ADDRESS
Am Am+4Am+1 7FFFF Am+3
R_PORT
ADDRESS
INTR
tSA tHA
tSINT
tRINT
Document #: 38-06077 Rev. *C Page 23 of 26
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Ordering Information
512K × 18 (9Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD09S18V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
133 CYD09S18V-133BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
100 CYD09S18V-100BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
CYD09S18V-100BBI BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Industrial
256K × 18 (4Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD04S36V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
167 CYD04S18V-167BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
133 CYD04S18V-133BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
CYD04S18V-133BBI BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Industrial
128K × 18 (2Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD02S18V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
167 CYD02S18V-167BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
133 CYD02S18V-133BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
CYD02S18V-133BBI BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Industrial
64K × 18 (1Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD01S18V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
167 CYD01S18V-167BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
133 CYD01S18V-133BBC BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Commercial
CYD01S18V-133BBI BB256 256-ball Grid Array 17 mm × 17 mm with 1.0 mm pitch (BGA) Industrial
Document #: 38-06077 Rev. *C Page 24 of 26
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Package Diagram

5
+
0.
10
256-Ball FBGA (17 x 17 mm) BB256
51-85108-*F
Document #: 38-06077 Rev. *C Page 25 of 26
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2005. The information contained herein is subject  to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be
used for medical, life support, life saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress. Furthermore, Cypress does not authorize its
products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress against all charges.
CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V
CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V
Document History Page
Document Title: CYD01S18V/CYD02S18V/CYD04S18V/CYD09S18V FLEx18™ 3.3V 64K/128K/256K/512K x 18
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Document Number: 38-06077
REV. ECN NO. Issue Date
Orig. of